

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

MARVEL MARTINEZ, on behalf of himself  
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

AVANTUS, LLC and XACTUS, LLC,  
successor in interest to certain assets of  
AVANTUS, LLC,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:20-cv-01772-JCH

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS SETTLEMENT  
AND FOR ORDER DIRECTING NOTICE**

Plaintiff Marvel Martinez, through his undersigned counsel, moves the Court for preliminary approval of the Settlement Agreement and Release, attached to his concurrently filed Memorandum of Law as Appendix I, under Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 23(a) and 23(b)(3).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. HISTORY OF THE LITIGATION AND MEDIATION ..... 2

    A. Nature of the Case..... 2

    B. This Litigation..... 3

    C. Negotiations Leading to the Settlement Agreement ..... 5

III. THE TERMS OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT ..... 5

    A. Settlement Class Members..... 5

    B. Practice Changes..... 6

    C. Monetary Relief for Settlement Class Members..... 6

    D. Settlement Class Release ..... 7

    E. Settlement Administration and Notice Plan..... 7

    F. Attorneys’ Fees and Service Award for Representation of the Settlement Class..... 8

IV. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR AND ADEQUATE ..... 9

    A. Plaintiff and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class..... 11

    B. The Settlement Agreement Is the Result of Engaged, Arms-Length Negotiations Overseen by an Experienced Mediator..... 12

    C. The Settlement Provides Substantial Relief for Settlement Class Members ..... 13

        1. The Settlement Agreement Is a Preferable Alternative to the Risks Each Party Would Face Through Continued Litigation ..... 14

        2. The Proposed Award of Attorney’s Fees Is Fair and Reasonable ..... 15

        3. The Method of Providing Relief Will Be Effective..... 15

        4. The Settlement Treats All Settlement Class Members Fairly..... 16

V. THE COURT CAN CERTIFY THE SETTLEMENT CLASS ..... 17

VI. THE PROPOSED NOTICE PLAN SATISFIES RULE 23 ..... 18

VII. CONCLUSION..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	9
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	18
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	10
<i>Clark v. Ecolab Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 6615729 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 2009).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Cortez v. Trans Union, LLC</i> , 617 F.3d 688 (3d Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 3247396 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006).....	9, 12, 14
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	10
<i>Gross v. Washington Mut. Bank, F.A.</i> , 2006 WL 318814 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2006).....	12
<i>Leo v. AppFolio</i> , No. 3:17-cv-05771-RJB, ECF 61 (W.D. Wash. May 20, 2019).....	7
<i>Leo v. AppFolio, Inc.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-05771-RJB, ECF 62 (W.D. Wash. July 8, 2019) .....	13
<i>Marisol A. v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997).....	11

*McIntyre v. RealPage, Inc.*,  
 No. 2:18-cv-03934-CFK, ECF 156 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 24, 2023).....13

*Menkes v. Stotle-Nielsen S.A.*,  
 270 F.R.D. 80 (D. Conn. 2010).....10

*In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MBTE) Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 241 F.R.D. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....11

*Mohney v. Shelly’s Prime Steak, Stone Crab & Oyster Bar*,  
 2009 WL 5851465 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009).....8, 15

*In re Nasdaq Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.*,  
 176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....9

*Patel v. Trans Union, LLC*,  
 No. 3:14-cv-0522-LB, ECF 167 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 11, 2018).....7, 13

*In re Platinum & Palladium Commodities Litig.*,  
 2014 WL 3500655 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014).....10

*In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.*,  
 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....14

*Ramirez v. Trans Union, LLC*,  
 2022 WL 17722395 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2022)..... 13-14

*Ramirez v. TransUnion LLC*,  
 951 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2020) .....3

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001) .....8

*Thomas v. FTS USA, LLC*,  
 2017 WL 1148283 (E.D. Va. Jan. 9, 2017) .....8

*Torres v Gristede’s Operating Corp.*,  
 2010 WL 5507892 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2010) .....8

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
 594 U.S. \_\_\_, 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....2

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....9, 11

*Watson v. Checkr, Inc.*,  
 No. 3:19-cv-03396-EMC (ECF 75) (N.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2021).....7



**STATUTES & FEDERAL RULES**

Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1681-1681x, *et seq.* (“FCRA”) ..... *passim*

    15 U.S.C. § 1618a ..... 2

    15 U.S.C. § 1618e(b) ..... 2, 7, 12, 13, 14

FED. R. CIV. P. 23 ..... 7, 17

    FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a) ..... 2, 17, 19

    FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b) ..... 19

    FED. R. CIV. P. 23(b)(3) ..... 8, 15, 17

    FED. R. CIV. P. 23(c)(2)(B) ..... 17, 18

    FED. R. CIV. P. 23(c)(3) ..... 18

    FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e) ..... 9, 19

    FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(1) ..... 17

    FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(1)(B) ..... 10

    FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(1)(B)(ii) ..... 16

    FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2) ..... 2, 10, 11

    FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2)(C) ..... 13

    FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii) ..... 15, 16

    FED. R. CIV. P. 23(e)(3) ..... 10

    FED. R. CIV. P. 23(f) ..... 4, 5, 14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

4 *Newberg on Class Actions* § 14:6 (4th ed.) ..... 8
